



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

**General Administration (Sainik Welfare) Department**

**ORDER**

G. O. (Ms.) 337/2001/GAD. *Thiruvananthapuram, 1st October 2001.*

- Read:—*
1. G. O. (Ms.) 197/77/GAD, dated 22-6-1977.
  2. G. O. (Ms) 266/79/GAD, dated 10-3-1979.
  3. G. O. (Ms) 18/82/GAD, dated 21-1-1982.
  4. G. O. (Ms) 329/84/GAD, dated 14-9-1984.
  5. G. O. (Ms) 292/90/GAD, dated 25-10-1990.
  6. G. O. (Ms) 13/91/GAD, dated 17-1-1991.
  7. G. O. (Ms) 245/96/GAD, dated 30-3-1996.
  8. Letters No. 3606/SW1/97/DSW, dated 25-4-1997, 18-5-1998, 3-7-1998 and 9-12-1998 from the Director of Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
  9. Letter No. 2296/SW1/98/DSW, dated 5-4-1999 and 5-5-1999 from the Director of Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
  10. Letter No. LF. 17669/M3/97/dated 1-1-1998, No. LF. 15460/M3/98 dated 11-9-1998, No. LF. 509/MS. 3/99 dated 16-3-1999 and No. LF. 14053/MS3/99 dated 29-6-1999 from the Director of Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.

Government are pleased to issue the following amendments to the Rules for the administration of the State Military Benevolent Fund and District Military Benevolent Fund issued in the Government Orders read above.

G. 1072/2001/G.

## AMENDMENTS

**Kerala State Military Benevolent Fund**

In appendix I of the said Rules:—

1. In sub rule (c) (i) of Rule 7, the figures "Rs. 525" "Rs. 645" and "Rs. 770" shall be substituted by "Rs. 650", "Rs. 800" and Rs. "950" respectively.

This amendment will have effect from 4-12-1996.

2. In sub rule (c) (ii) of Rule 7, the figure "Rs. 9,000" shall be substituted by "Rs. 15,000."

This amendment will have effect from 17-12-1998.

3. In sub rule (a) (ii) of Rule 10 the figure "Rs. 100" shall be substituted by "Rs. 300" and the figure "Rs. 9,000" shall be substituted by "Rs. 10,000."

This amendment will have effect from 4-12-1996.

4. In sub rule (b) of Rule 10, the figure "Rs. 100" shall be substituted by "Rs. 300."

This amendment will have effect from 4-12-1996.

5. In sub rule (d) of Rule 10, the figure "Rs. 9,000" shall be substituted by "Rs. 15,000". The following will be added under Rule 10 (d):—

"The daughters of the poor ex-servicemen are eligible for this grant after his death provided a certificate obtained from the Village Officer stating that she has not availed marriage grant from Government, is produced."

This amendment will have effect from 17-12-1998.

6. In sub rule (e) of Rule 10, the figure "Rs. 15,000" shall be substituted by "Rs. 30,000."

This amendment will have effect from 17-12-1998.

**District Military Benevolent Fund**

In appendix II of the Rules:—

7. In sub rule (a) of Rule 8, the figures "Rs. 300" and "Rs. 410" shall be substituted by "Rs. 375" and "Rs. 500" respectively.

This amendment will have effect from 4-12-1996.

8. In sub rule (f) of Rule 8, the figure "Rs. 9,000" shall be substituted by "Rs. 15,000"

This amendment will have effect from 17-12-1998.

9. The existing sub rule (b) of Rule 12, shall be substituted by:—

"The quantum of relief shall be at the rate of Rs. 300 per month with effect from 4-12-1996 and this scheme is extended to the mentally retarded children of ex-servicemen also with effect from 4-12-1996."

10. In annexure A of the Rules, the existing table 4 shall be substituted by the following :—

Financial position (Total marks 30)		Marks
No income		30
Income upto	Rs. 1,000	27
"	Rs. 2,000	24
"	Rs. 4,000	21
"	Rs. 6,000	18
"	Rs. 8,000	15
"	Rs. 10,000	12
"	Rs. 12,000	9
"	Rs. 14,000	6
"	Rs. 15,000	3

This amendment will have effect from 17-12-1998.

11. In annexure 'A' of the Rule in Table 3, the existing table shall be substituted by the following :—

Assessment of amount	
Below 40 marks	Nil
" 40—50 marks	375
" 51—60 "	500
" 61—70 "	650
" 71—80 "	800
" 81—100 "	950

This amendment will have effect from 4-12-1996.

By order of the Governor,  
K. V. SUNDRAJI,  
Additional Secretary to Government.